Decision No. R02-508-I

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 02S-023E

in the matter of THE investigation and suspension of amendment to electric agreement for sterling correctional facility filed by public service company of colorado with advice No. 1362-electric.

interim order of
administrative law judge
dale e. isley
conditionally granting motion for
extension of procedural schedule

Mailed Date:  May 3, 2002

I.
statement

A. On April 29, 2002, Public Service Company of Colorado (“PSCo”) and the Colorado Department of Corrections (“DOC”) filed a Joint Motion for Extension of Procedural Schedule (“Motion”) in the captioned proceeding.  The Motion seeks a 90-day extension of the procedural schedule previously established in this matter by Decision No. C02-55, as subsequently modified by Decision No. R02-289-I.  Under that schedule, this matter is currently set for hearing on May 9, 2002.

B. As grounds for their Motion, PSCo and DOC state that the desired extension is necessary in order to facilitate ongoing settlement discussions.  Counsel for the only other party to this proceeding, the Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (“Staff”), has indicated that her client does not object to the extension request.
  

C. It is the policy of the Commission to favor the informal resolution of disputes through negotiated settlements.  As pointed out in the Motion, the only PSCo customer involved in the dispute underlying this proceeding is the DOC.  Therefore, extending the procedural schedule will not prejudice any party or any other PSCo customer.  For these reasons, the Motion will be granted, subject to the condition set forth below.

D. As a result of the time limitations imposed on the Commission by § 40-6-111(1), C.R.S., for the suspension of newly proposed rates, it will be necessary for PSCo to modify the effective date for the rates contemplated by the proposed Amendment to the Electric Service Agreement between it and the DOC.
  Accordingly, the extension of the procedural schedule authorized by this Order is conditioned upon PSCo filing an Amended Advice Letter No. 1362 extending the proposed effective date for the rate changes sought in this proceeding by 90 days; i.e., from January 19, 2002, to April 19, 2002.  Such an amended advice letter shall be filed on or before May 8, 2002.     

II.
order

E. It Is Ordered That:

1. The Joint Motion for Extension of Procedural Schedule filed by Public Service Company of Colorado and the Colorado Department of Corrections is granted, subject to the condition set forth in Section II, Paragraph A.2 of this Order.

2. On or before May 8, 2002, Public Service Company of Colorado shall file an Amended Advice Letter No. 1362 extending the proposed effective date for the rate changes sought in this proceeding from January 19, 2002, to April 19, 2002.

3. In the event the condition imposed by Section II, Paragraph A.2 of this Order is satisfied, the Colorado Department of Corrections and the Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission shall file their answer testimony in this matter on or before July 18, 2002.

In the event the condition imposed by Section II, Paragraph A.2 of this Order is satisfied, the hearing of this 

matter, currently scheduled for May 9, 2002, will be vacated and the matter will be rescheduled for hearing as follows:

DATE:
August 7, 2002

TIME:
9:00 a.m.

PLACE:
Commission Hearing Room


1580 Logan Street, OL2


Denver, Colorado

4. This Order shall be effective immediately.

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO



DALE E. ISLEY
_______________________________


Administrative Law Judge

( S E A L )

[image: image1.png]



ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

[image: image2.png]éu,‘,?f- péC‘—ZT-';_




Bruce N. Smith
Director

G:\ORDER\023E.DOC









� That advisement was provided telephonically on May 1, 2002, in response to an inquiry by the undersigned.


� It is noted that the grounds set forth in the Motion for an extension as lengthy as the one sought are sketchy at best.  Ninety days should provide the parties ample time to either settle the matter or prepare for hearing.  As a result, further requests to modify the procedural schedule set forth in this Order will be granted only upon a showing of extraordinary circumstances.    


� In the Motion, PSCo states that is it willing to modify the proposed effective date in order to accommodate the extension request.





4

